
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2014  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: THE TEA ROOM - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, TOWN 

HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Cooke (Chair) 
Councillor Sangster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Chaplin, Cleaver, Desai, Grant, Singh and Westley 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 

Officer contacts: 
Graham Carey (Democratic Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 454 6356, e-mail: Graham.Carey@leicester.gov.uk 
Anita Patel (Members Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 454 6342, e-mail: Anita.Patel@leicester.gov.uk) 
Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

 



 

 

 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Commissions, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, 91 Granby Street, 
Town Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelc
[...]
 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2014 have been circulated 
and the Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
 
The minutes can be found on the Council’s website at the following link:- 
 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=737&MId=5795&Ver=4 
 

  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE  

 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix A 
(Page 1) 
 

 The Scrutiny Support Officer submits a document that outlines the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2013/14.  The 
Commission is asked to consider the Programme and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

7. CORPORATE PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

Appendix B 
(Page 13) 
 

 The Commission is recommended to note the items that are relevant to its work 
in the Corporate Plan of Key Decisions that will be taken after 1 April 2014.  
 



 

 

8. HEALTHWATCH PROTOCOL  
 

Appendix C 
(Page 21) 
(15 Minutes) 
 

 To receive the proposed protocol for the relationship between the Commission 
and Healthwatch Leicester, which will be signed by the Chair of Healthwatch 
and the Chair of the Commission.  
  
 

9. FIT  FOR PURPOSE REVIEW  
 

Appendix D 
(Page 29) 
25 Minutes) 
 

 To consider the Draft Action Plan arising from the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s 
Fit for Purpose Review and to agree the actions to be taken in the future.   
 

10. COMPLAINTS MONITORING  
 

Appendix E 
(Page 53) 
(20 Minutes) 
 

 To consider a report and agree arrangements for scrutinising NHS complaints 
and City Council Complaints.   
    
 

11. REVIEW OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR YOUNG 
BLACK BRITISH MEN  

 

 
(5 Minutes) 

 To agree the dates for this review, which was approved at the last meeting of 
the Commission.  Following the Commission’s approval of the terms of 
reference for the review at its last meeting, the Overview Select Committee 
subsequently endorsed the scope and terms of reference of the review at its 
February meeting.  Suggested dates will be submitted to the meeting.  
 

12. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS 
CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

 
(5 Minutes) 

 To receive any updates on matters that were considered at previous meetings 
of the Commission.   
 

13. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS IN 2014/15  
 

(5 Minutes) 
 

 To note that meetings of the Commission are being planned to be held in 
2014/15 on an 8 week cycle of meetings as follows:- 
 
Tuesday 8 July 2014 
Tuesday 2 September 2014 
Wednesday 29 October 2014 
Tuesday 16 December 2014 
Tuesday 10 February 2015 
Tuesday 7 April 2015 



 

 

 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 5.30pm.  
  
 

14. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / NOTING ONLY  
 

Appendix F 
(Page 63) 
(5 Minutes) 
 

 Care Quality Commission Report on their Inspections of Leicester 
Hospitals. 
 
To receive the attached briefing note on the Quality Report issued by the Care 
Quality Commission following their inspection of Leicester’s Hospitals between 
the 13th -16th January 2014.  
 
  
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission  
PROPOSED DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 1

CURRENT / ONGOING / FUTURE ISSUES – Updated March 2014  

PROPOSED TOPICS / ITEMS AND LEADS 
 

ACTIONS / OUTCOMES 

Standing Items – Accountability of Deputy City Mayor, lead for Health Issues (Cllr Rory Palmer) 

-The broad issues around the implementation of NHS & Public Health Wh
[...]
 2013) 

 Francis Report Recommendations - Progress Reports from UHL, LCCCG, LPT, 
LCC Public Health 

Agreed to note progress reported 

Agreed that commission was concerned that there was not 
reference in the Governments response to the Francis Report to the 
local gov scrutiny role in the process. 

 Closing the Gap – Review of progress (Adam Archer/Rod) Agreed that health implications should be included in reports 
suggesting revisions to budget strategies. 

Agreed that it would be beneficial if these monitoring reports could 
be presented to the commission prior to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board so that the commissions comments can be considered as part 
of the monitoring process. 

6



Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission  
PROPOSED DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 7

PROPOSED TOPICS / ITEMS AND LEADS 
 

ACTIONS / OUTCOMES 

Agreed a report be submitted to the next meeting on why the 
indicators relating to ‘carer-reported quality of life’ and the 
proportion of carers who reported that they had been included or 
consulted in discussions about the person they cared for were 
declining and what steps were being taken to improve them. 

 Hospital Unannounced Visits – Reports from CCG (Richard Morris) Agreed to note report 

 UHL Emergency Department Assessment Service and CQC planned 
inspection – Progress Reports (Mark / John Adler) 

Agreed for CQC inspection report to be submitted to future 
meeting. 

Agreed that UHL consider using the dashboard monitoring process 
being used by LPT to triangulate various performance indicators to 
see if there was any correlation between them. 

 Winter Care Plan Review – Update (Cllr Chaplin) Agreed to note progress 

 Bradgate Adult Mental Health Unit – LPT update report and CQC latest 
inspection report (Cheryl Davenport) 

Agreed report noted and further update be submitted to next 
meeting with CQC report of second inspection visit. 

 Oral Health in the City, Dental Health Policy and Strategy (Jasmine Murphy)
[...]
a Durbridge, Director of Safety and Risk.  Mark Wightman, Director of 
Communications & External Relations  

LPT – Paul Miller, Chief Operating Officer and Richard Chester, head of Patient 
Experience & Partnerships 

LCCCG – Richard Morris, Chief Corporate Affairs Officer 

EMAS – Clare Wade, Patient Safety and Experience Manager 

LCC -  Melinda Capewell, Customer Service Development Manager, Jo Tansey, 
Complaints Manager, Adult Social Care and Jane Boulton, Head of Quality Practice & 

Agreed to thank all orgs for their participation and responses. 

Agreed to receive further future reports on the analysis of 
complaints when the Commission’s work programme has been 
finalised. 

8



Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission  
PROPOSED DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 9

PROPOSED TOPICS / ITEMS AND LEADS 
 

ACTIONS / OUTCOMES 

Service Imp. ASC. 

External ‘fit for purpose’ health scrutiny arrangements review 

Brenda Cook, Consultant for Centre for Public Scrutiny 

Agreed that the implementation of the recommendations be 
discussed at the proposed member development event that is 
planned as part of the external review. 

Francis Report – Department of Health responses Agreed to defer this item – future meeting to consider the 
Governments response to the Francis Report recommendations  

‘Closing the Gap’ Update on Performance Indicators for Carers 

Director of Care Services and Commissioning Adult Social Care  

Agreed that the Commission be involved in the formulation and 
review of the survey particulars. 

Agreed to report the Commission concerns and disappointment 
with the performance of the 2 indicators to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

Bradgate Adult Mental Health Unit Update  - for members information Agreed to monitor results of further inspections by the Care 
Quality Commission. 

Oral Health in the City Upate – for members information Agreed that the Oral Health Board would consider the comments 
made by the Commission at a previous meeting. 

Response to the Commission’s Scrutiny Review Reports Update - for 
members information 

Agreed that the issue of formal feedback from the Executive was 
in hand and the Deputy City Mayor would be responding in due 
course. 

East Midlands Regional Health Scrutiny Network – Update – for members 
information 

Agreed that the next meeting will be hosted by Leicester City 
Council to be held in the Town Hall on 17th Feb 2014. 

Improving Mental Health Services in Leicester City – for members information  Agreed to note the presentation received from Leicester City 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Congenital Heart Disease Review – for members information  Agreed to note the NHS England Information. 

9



Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission  
PROPOSED DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 10 

PROPOSED TOPICS / ITEMS AND LEADS 
 

ACTIONS / OUTCOMES 

 

25th February 2014 (agenda mtg 11th February 2014)  

 5.30pm to 6.30pm – Private session?? for HSC members Private development 
session for members led by Brenda Cook, Centre for Public Scrutiny 

Agreed to produce an action plan to address the recommendations 
in the report. 

6.30pm to 7.30pm – main public meeting items:  

Budget 2014/15 & Pubic Health Budget – Cllr Palmer/Rod Pearson / Rod Moore Agreed to note the report 

City Mayors Plan 2013/14 Update – Rod Moore Agreed to note the changes. 

Draft Scoping Report for the Review of Mental Health Services of 
Black/Black British Young Men – Mark Wheatley / Rod Moore 

Agreed scope of review and to submit to OSC for approval. 

 For info: NHS England Notes of Congenital Heart Disease Meeting with Local 
Authorities 8th January 2014 

For info: Feedback from 17th Feb 2014 East Midlands Region Health Scrutiny 
Network Event, hosted by Leicester City Council. 

Agreed to note 

8th April 2014 (agenda mtg 25th March 2014) 

Healthwatch Protocol – Philip Parkinson and Mercy Lett  

Draft Action Plan for Fit for Purport Review – Chair / Anita Patel  

Complaints Monitoring Future Arrangements – Chair / Anita Patel  

Review of Mental Health Services Young Black British Men – To set dates for 
review – Chair / Anita Patel 

 

1
0



Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission  
PROPOSED DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 11 

PROPOSED TOPICS / ITEMS AND LEADS 
 

ACTIONS / OUTCOMES 

20th May 2014 

UHL Quality Accounts 2013 – 2014 (anticipated report from Stephen Ward, 
Director of Corporate & Legal Affairs) 

 

EMAS Quality Accounts 2013-2014 -  tbc  

June 2014 onwards (dates to be set for next cycle of meetings) 

Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust Quality Accounts 2013 – 2014   
(anticipated report from  Paul Miller, Chief Operating Officer) 

 

  

Suggested Items for the Work Plan: 

- Public Health Team – Structures, responsibilities, budgets and outputs 

- Capital Programme 

- Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust – The Agnes Unit and Bradgate Unit (follow up) 

- Better Care Together 

- Health Variations – Public Health Team (April 2014 meeting – tbc) 

- EMAS – Better Patient Care (report expected Aug/Sept 2014 as requested by HSC for the purpose of the Trust’s achievements in relation to key 
performance indicators.  Also the Trust to identify performance both within the context of Leicester City specifically compared to the East Midlands as 
a whole. 

- NHS  and Leicester City Council Complaints (to be added to the work plan above after March 2014 date tbc.   Following the  Jan 2014 HSC mtg, 
agreed that these orgs submit further reports on the analysis of complaints)  

- NHS Reconfiguration – G.P practices fit for purpose 

 

 

1
1



Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission  
PROPOSED DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 12 

PROPOSED TOPICS / ITEMS AND LEADS 
 

ACTIONS / OUTCOMES 

- Annual Reports – LOROs, UHL, ICAS, LPT NHS TRUST and HEALTHWATCH 

- ICAS and HEALTHWATCH – Regular Reports 

- Hospital Discharges 

- Homelessness Strategy – Implementation 

- Corporate Strategies – monitoring role 

- Stickl
[...]
rent format to meetings e.g. avoiding long 
presentations and  to trial Q&A only sessions*. 

• by providing a basket of possible questions for members for 
each item. 

*subject to members having had sight of reports prior to meetings 
 

c) To ensure that microphones are in correct working order and 
that they are used by those speaking to enable all present to 
hear. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Short / 
Medium 

Recommendation 2 
Include the principles of effective scrutiny agreed by the 
Scrutiny Commission in the ‘information for members of 
the public’ section of agendas, to enable anyone 
observing or attending meetings to be clear about its role. 
 

 
All future agendas to include ‘information for members of the 
public’ including the 6 principles of effective scrutiny, as agreed by 
members of the commission.  
 
CfPS 4 principles for effective scrutiny:  

• To provide a critical friend challenge to the executive policy 
makers and decision makers; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Short 

A
p
p

e
n
d

ix
 D

2
9



2nd DRAFT 
ACTION PLANNING FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS – following the ‘Fit For Purpose’ Review Report 
 

CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN TIMESCALES 

 

2 
 

• To enable the voice and concerns of the public and 
communities to be heard; 

• To carry out scrutiny by ‘Independent minded governors’ 
who lead and own the scrutiny process; 

• To drives improvements in services and finds efficiencies: 
 
Members added in 2 further local principles for effective scrutiny: 

• To prevent duplication of effort and resources; 
• To seek assurances of quality from stakeholders and 

providers of services. 
 

Recommendation 3 
Clearly inform witnesses and stakeholders invited to 
attend Scrutiny Commission meetings why they are being 
invited and who should attend. 
 

 
a)To provide clear instructions when inviting witnesses or 

stakeholders, such as: 

• To inform them of the purpose and the objectives of why 
their 
[...]
PS is a registered charity no 1136243 

October 2012 

52



 

1 

 

 

DRAFT REPORT 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission   

8th April 2014  

To Consider Future Complaints Monitoring Arrangements 2014/15 To Scrutinise NHS 
Complaints and Leicester City Council Complaints 

 

1.   Purpose 

1.1 The Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission is invited to consider the future 
arrangements to receive complaints monitoring reports from the following local 
service providers: 

- University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) 
- Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) 

 - East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust (EMAS) 
 - Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group (LCCCG) 
 and 

- Leicester City Council (LCC) 

 

1.2 A case study briefing has been compiled by Brenda Cook from Centre for Public Scrutiny, 
 specifically for the commission to reflect on how complaints might be dealt with differently 
 in the future, set out in Appendix 1. 

1.3     A summary of what was said about complaints in the Francis report and the government’s 
 response is set out in Appendix 2. 

1.4 Local Healthwatch have an important role to play as patient champion, and in scrutinising 
 complaints data locally and have access to detailed information, subject to the requirement 
 of patient confidentiality.  Information on latest news  from Healthwatch Leicester  relating to 
 Healthwatch England national complaints survey, at Appendix 3.  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Director of Information & Customer Access, Leicester City Council, plus 
representatives of the 4 major local NHS providers, University Hospitals of Leicester, 
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group and 
East Midlands Ambulance Service, be invited to submit reports and attend commission 
meetings to provide an overview of their complaints process and discuss how they use the 
issues identified through complaints to improve quality and safety. 

 
2.2 The organisations: NHS England; Care Quality Commission; Monitor, plus City Mayor & 

Executive at Leicester City Council, be invited to submit reports and attend commission 
meetings to provide an overview of their complaints process and discuss how they use the 
issues identified through complaints to improve quality and safety of services. 

 
2.3 Members of the commission to consider the workload and priorities of the commission, 

when deciding whether to receive these reports on a six monthly cycle or an annual cycle? 

 

Appendix E

53



 

2 

 

2.4 The Commission to consider taking forward the advice and guidance, as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

  

2.5 Members of the commission to consider the content and format required when receiving 
complaints reports in the future (see 3.4) 

  

3. Role of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 
  
3.1 The Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission is not a complaints service and individual 

complaints need to go to the relevant organisation. The commission is not there to inspect 
or performance manage the NHS.   

3.2 The organisations that do have the responsibility for inspecting and performance 
management of NHS complaints are:-  

a) NHS England – is responsible for commissioning services at a national level with an 
objective to ensure that the money spent on NHS services delivers the best possible 
care for patients.  
 

b) Care Quality Commission (CQC) – is the independent regulator for all health and social 
care services in England.  CQC assesses and makes judgments as to the level of safety 
and quality of care provided by providers of health and social care. 
  

c) MONITOR – protects and promotes patients’ interests by ensuring that health care 
services are provided effectively, efficiently and economically, while the quality of 
services is maintained or improved.   
 

d) NHS Trust Development Authority – supports NHS trusts to secure sustainable, high 
quality services for the patients and communities it service
[...]
 is failing to 

take any formal learning from almost 9 out 10 experiences of poor care. 

The failure of the complaints system is being compounded by the lack of consistent and easy to access complaints support 

services. Whilst NHS advocacy is fragmented with the level of service varying across the country, advocacy for complaints in 

care is almost non-existent. 

If the health and care system is to learn from its mistakes then the complaints system needs to be simplified, it also needs to be 

more joined up to ensure there is 'no wrong door' for those looking to raise a complaint, and the right information and support 

needs to be made available for those who want to complain. 

Anna Bradley, Chair of Healthwatch England, said "It's no wonder the public are left confused and frustrated. With so many 

organisations involved it's difficult to know where to start, let alone having the strength and persistence to navigate the system 

on your own.  

"A key improvement would be a straightforward and independent advocacy service to provide the support people need to make 

their voices heard. 

"There will need to be very significant change in the complaints system if it is to benefit from the intelligence and insight that 

complaints can offer and use it to drive real improvement for the people actually using services." 

Have you made a complaint recently?  or wanted to complain about a service but you did not know how to? If so please tells 

us your story and experiences by completing our 'have your say' form. 

 

Appendix E - 3

61



62



1 

 

CQC Quality Report: Leicester’s Hospitals are “safe, effective, caring, 

responsive and well led” 
Dear colleague 

On Friday 28 March, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) will release their Quality Report following their 

inspection of Leicester’s Hospitals between the 13th-16th of January 2014.  

In the report the Chief Inspector of Hospitals for the CQC, Professor Sir Mike Richards, has said: “We 

found that the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust was providing services that were safe, effective, 

responsive, caring and well-led.  Staff we spoke to were positive, and patients we spoke to were positive 

about the care that they had received at the trust.” 

The inspection regime is based around 5 key questions; Are services safe, effective, caring, responsive and 

well led? 

To answer these questions a 40 strong inspection team spent 4 days in Leicester’s Hospitals between the 

13th-16th of January. The final report, which runs to 190 pages, found: 

• “That services at Leicester’s Hospitals were safe but improvements need to be made” 

• “That the care provided was effective” 

• “Overwhelmingly staff were caring” 

• “Trust staff at all levels are aware of the issues in responding to the needs of the community”  

• “That staff morale was improving and “most staff felt able to raise concerns and were confident that 

these would be listened to”.  

We have been rated as ‘good’ in three out of five questions and ‘requires improvement’ in two, equating to 

an overall rating of ‘requires improvement’. 

We think this is an absolutely fair reflection of where we are on our journey to becoming a truly outstanding 

Trust. The inspectors found that services were safe, effective and most encouragingly that staff were 

‘overwhelmingly caring’ and willing to ‘go the extra mile’ for our patients.  We know that being caring 

ought to be a prerequisite for anybody working in the NHS, but sadly we know that isn’t always the case and 

as such we want to thank colleagues on the front line and in support roles for all that they do to make sure 

that we continue to strive for ‘caring at its best’. 

The inspectors noted that there were two key issues which could, if not tackled, derail our plans to improve 

the quality of our services; the first was staffing where they recognised that the UK and international nurse 

recruitment campaign was starting to have a posi

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2014 at 5.30pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Sangster – Chair 
 

   Councillor Chaplin  Councillor  Desai 
   Councillor Cleaver Councillor Grant 

Councillor Singh 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Palmer  Deputy City Mayor  
Surinder Sharma  Healthwatch Leicester 
Richard Morris  Chief Corporate Affairs Officer, Leicester City Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cooke and Westley.  

 
122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 

on the agenda.  No such declarations were made. 
 
 

123. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.  

 
124. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

 



 

2 
 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

125. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 
 

126. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny Support Officer submitted a document that outlined the Health 

and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2013/14 which was 
noted.  
 

127. CORPORATE PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 The Commission noted the items that were relevant to its work in the Corporate 

Plan of Key Decisions that would be taken after 1 April 2014. 
 
 

128. HEALTHWATCH PROTOCOL 
 
 The Commission received the proposed protocol for the relationship between 

the Commission and Healthwatch Leicester, which would be signed by the 
Chair of Healthwatch and the Chair of the Commission. 
 
It was noted that the Commission had agreed to establish a protocol to help 
clarify the relationship between the Commission and Healthwatch.  The 
protocol was a positive way forward and would help everyone to understand 
the roles and responsibilities of Healthwatch and the Commission in working 
together. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor endorsed the document as a positive development that 
set out clearly both party’s responsibilities and removed any confusion of the 
respective roles.  He stated that the protocol did not refer to the role of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, the fact that Healthwatch had a seat on the Board 
and that the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission could make 
recommendations to the Health and Wellbeing Board on health matters. He felt 
his should be reflected in the protocol.  
 
In response to a Member’s question on the accountability of Healthwatch in 
relation to Healthwatch being commissioned by the local authority and the 
Commission being a body of the local authority, it was stated that although 
Healthwatch were commissioned by the Council they were established under 
the Social Care Act 2012 and have statutory responsibilities for it policy work, 
representing patients views and for raising issues of concern with a number of 
bodies including the Commission.  
 



 

3 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

1) That the protocol be received and supported, subject it being 
amended to include the references to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Healthwatch as a member of the Board and 
the Commission’s role in making recommendations to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, and the final protocol be 
submitted to the next meeting for approval. 
 

2) That the Chair of the Scrutiny Commission sign the final 
protocol.  

 
129. FIT  FOR PURPOSE REVIEW 
 
 The Commission considered the Draft Action Plan arising from the Centre for 

Public Scrutiny’s Fit for Purpose Review and were asked to agree the actions 
to be taken in the future as the next step in the how the Commission would 
improve its scrutiny arrangements. 
 
Members and the Healthwatch representative discussed the proposals and the 
following comments were made:- 
 

a) One member felt that providing a basket of possible questions for 
members to ask took away the autonomy and organic nature of 
scrutiny, whilst another member took this to mean that members did 
not ask the same questions in different ways. 
 

b) The proposal to have public questions was welcomed but this would 
need to be managed effectively. 

 
c) Recommendation 10 seemed too prescriptive to one member, 

whereas another member saw this in conjunction with 
Recommendation 9 as avoiding asking questions for information 
when those giving evidence had already provided it.  Other members 
also suggested that questions should be succinct and clear. 

 
d) The Draft Action Plan had no reference to equality impact 

assessments and the Healthwatch representative felt these should 
be considered.     

 
The Chair commented that the draft action plan should be seen as aspirational 
and not prescriptive and it would be revisited during the next year and views 
taken of what worked and what did not. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

That subject to the comments made by members, the Action Plan 
be noted and that the actions be developed and progress at 
implementing them be considered at future meetings.  

 



 

4 
 

130. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
 Members considered a report and were asked to agree arrangements for 

scrutinising NHS complaints and City Council Complaints.  The Commission 
had previously identified that it needed to be better prepared to receive 
complaints monitoring in the future.  The report set out the process and 
arrangements for future scrutiny of NHS complaints monitoring and City 
Council complaints monitoring.  
 
During a general discussion, the Commission Members and the Deputy City 
Mayor made the following observations:- 
 

a) The report set out clearly what was expected of those submitted a 
report on complaints monitoring. 
 

b) A member felt that complaints monitoring was essential to ensure 
that an organisation acted to improve areas of poor performance.   

 
c) Other members stated that it should be recognised that complaints 

were not the only drivers of service improvements as these could 
also result from positive comments/compliments, involvement with 
service users and events, working with other partners and 
stakeholders and outcomes of market research etc.     

 
The Healthwatch representative stated that Healthwatch had undertaken work 
with healthcare providers and commissioners and had produced a document 
on how to achieve a ‘Gold Standard’ in handling complaints and offered to 
share this with the Commission. 
 
Richard Morris, Chief Corporate Affairs Officer, Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group stated that the report clearly set out for external 
stakeholders what information and analysis was expected of them and that 
assurances were sought that the complaints process was robust, complaints 
were dealt with adequately, stakeholders recognised when an issue arose and 
could demonstrate the steps to remedy the issue.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1) That the Director of Information & Customer Access, Leicester 
City Council, plus representatives of the 4 major local NHS 
providers, University Hospitals of Leicester, Leicestershire 
Partnership NHS Trust, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group and East Midlands Ambulance Service, be invited to 
submit reports and attend commission meetings to provide an 
overview of their complaints process and discuss how they 
use the issues identified through complaints to improve quality 
and safety. 
 

2) The organisations: NHS England, Care Quality Commission, 
Trust Development Authority, Monitor, plus City Mayor & 



 

5 
 

Executive at Leicester City Council, be invited to submit 
reports and attend commission meetings to provide an 
overview of their complaints process and discuss how they 
use the issues identified through complaints to improve quality 
and safety of services. 

 
3) That these reports be received annually and staggered 

throughout the year. 
 

4) That the advice and guidance, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
welcomed and adopted for the future consideration of 
complaints. 

 
5) That the content and format required when receiving 

complaints reports in the future be based upon the criteria set 
out in paragraph 3.4 of the report. 

 
 

131. REVIEW OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR YOUNG BLACK BRITISH 
MEN 

 
 Members were asked to agree the dates for this review, which was approved at 

the last meeting of the Commission.  Following the Commission’s approval of 
the terms of reference for the review at its last meeting, the Overview Select 
Committee subsequently endorsed the scope and terms of reference of the 
review at its February meeting.  A list of Suggested dates for 3 review meetings 
was submitted to the meeting for Member’s availability. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

That the Scrutiny Support Officer notify members of revised dates 
based upon their availability.  

 
132. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 
 The Commission received an update on the following items that had been 

considered at a previous meeting:- 
 
1) Financial Position of the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 

 
Following a question from a Member it was noted that the Trust was 
preparing a 5 year financial recovery strategy which had to be submitted to 
the Trust Development Authority for approval in June. 

 
2) Paediatric Audiology Services 
 

It was reported that contrary to the minute text, the funding for the audiology 
service was funded by the Clinical Commissioning Group.  

 



 

6 
 

133. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS IN 2014/15 
 
 The Commission noted that meetings for the Commission were being planned 

to be held in 2014/15 on an 8 week cycle of meetings as follows:- 
 
Tuesday 8 July 2014 
Tuesday 2 September 2014 
Wednesday 29 October 2014 
Tuesday 16 December 2014 
Tuesday 10 February 2015 
Tuesday 7 April 2015 
 
All meetings were scheduled to start at 5.30pm.  
 
 

134. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION AND NOTING 
 
 Care Quality Commission Report and their Inspections of Leicester 

Hospitals 
 
Members noted a briefing note on the Quality Report issued by the Care 
Quality Commission following their inspection of Leicester’s Hospitals between 
the 13th - 16th January 2014, and requested the item be added to the 
Commission Work programme.  
 

135. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.40 pm 

 


